



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SANDRA MANNO and
MANNO ENTERPRISES LLC,

Defendants and Counterclaim-
Plaintiffs Below/Appellants,

v.

CANCAN DEVELOPMENT, LLC,
ROBERT A. GRANIERI,
ROBERT J. GRANIERI and
GEORGE TOTH,

Plaintiffs Below/Appellees.

) From the Memorandum Opinion
) and Final Order and
) Judgment
) of the Chancery Court
) of the State of Delaware
) C.A. No. 6429-VCL
)
)
)
) No. 378,2015
)
)
)

APPELLANT SANDRA MANNO'S OPENING BRIEF

JAMES S. GREEN, SR. (DE#0481)
SEITZ, VAN OGTROP & GREEN, P.A.
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
P. O. Box 68
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 888-0600
(302) 888-0606 (fax)
jgreen@svglaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant
and Counterclaim Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant Sandra Manno

Dated: September 3, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE TRIAL COURT'S DAMAGE AWARD AGAINST MANNO IN FAVOR OF CANCAN IS NOT SUPPORTABLE LEGALLY OR FACTUALLY AND MUST BE REVERSED. 9

 A. Question Presented..... 9

 B. Scope of review..... 9

 C. Merits of Argument..... 9

 1. Manno's Compensation Was Overseen and Approved By Py and Presumably the Granieris and Was Not Shown to be a Breach of Fiduciary Duty..... 9

 2. The Court's holding that certain hiring decisions and corporate expenditures were a breach of Manno's fiduciary duty is erroneous and should be reversed. 22

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Aronson v. Lewis</u> , 473 A.2d 805 (1984)	18
<u>Brehm v. Eisner</u> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	18
<u>Friedman v. Dolan</u> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 178 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2015)	16, 17, 18, 20
<u>Gatz Props, LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</u> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012)	9
<u>In Re Emerging Communications, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</u> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 70 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	14
<u>Valeant Pharm. Int'l. v. Jerney</u> , 921 A2d 732 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	9, 19, 20
<u>Wheatley v. State</u> , 465 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1983).....	14, 15
<u>Wilderman v. Wilderman</u> , 315 A.2d 610 (Del. Ch. 1974)	19
<u>Zutrau v. Jansing</u> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 156 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2014).....	19
